UNOFFICIAL COPY
N

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
WRTGAG . 1031208110 Fee; $44.00
M&’)RTGAGE E\?gi#ne "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.0(

Gook County Recorder of Deeds )
Date: 11/08/2010 12:09 PM Pg: 1ots

PREFARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:

LdsaY AL FISHER

¥ uft, Weidenear & Reidy. Ltd.
222 N. LaSalle street, Suite 700
{"hicago, IL 60651

This Box For Recorder’s Use Only

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE (“Amendment”) is made October __.
3010 to be effective as of Sepleniber 21, 2010 by and between Sandhu Petroleum Corporation
Number 2. an Iliinois corporation (7Mortgagor”); and TCF National Bank, a national banking
association (hereinafter referred to as*Nortgagee”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Mortgagor, Sandhu Decatur LLC - Borchers, an Hlinois series limited liabihity
company (“Borchers™), Sandhu Petroleum, Inc., an [linsis corporation (“SPI™), Sandhu Enterprises,
inc . an Illinois corporation (“SEI™), Sandhu Decatur L1 — Forsyth, an Nlinois series limited
Hibility company (“Forsyth”), Sandhu Decatur LLC — Wyckies, an [llinois series imited liabtlity
company (“Wyckles”), and Sandhu Decatur LLC, an Winois lintited liabihty company (“Decatur”™)
and Harjinder Singh, a married man (“Singh”), are indebted to Martzagee in the principal amount
not to exceed Two Million One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars(52:100,000.00) with interest
thercon as evidenced by that certain Commercial Mortgage Instaliment Note dated May 28. 2009. as
modified, in the principal amount of Two Million One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($2,100,000.00), payable to Mortgagee and due on June 1, 2014 and liahiliiv-for which 1s
additionally assumed by that certain Loan Modification and Loan Assumption Agréement among
Mortgagor, Borchers, SPI, SEL Forsyth, Wyckles and Decatur, Singh and his spouse/(collectively
“Guarantors™), and Mortgagee dated April 8, 2010, together with any and all amendinents or
supplements thereto, extensions and renewals thereof and any other promissory note which may be
laken in whole or partial rencwal, substitution or extension thereof (*Term Notc™).

WHEREAS, each of the initial makers of the Term Note is owned and controlled by the
Guarantors who own and control Sandhu Decatur L1.C ~ Barrington, an Nlinois senes limited
liabitity company (“Barrington™). SPI, SEI, Sandhu Petroleum Corporation Number 2, an IHinois
corporation (“SPC No. 27), and Barrington are indebted to Mortgagee under a revolving line of
credit in the outstanding principal amount not to exceed $1,250,000.00 as evidenced by that certain
Commercial Mortgage Non-Revolving Line of Credit Note in the principal amount not to exceed

226596 ]



1031208110 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

$850,000.00 dated December 21. 2006, as moditied by that certain Loan Modification and Extension
Agreement dated June 21, 2008 executed and delivered by SPI, SEl and Barrington to Mortgagee,
that certain Second Loan Modification Agreement dated May 28, 2009 executed and delivered by
SPI. SE]. Barrington and Guarantors to Mortgagee, that certain Third Loan Modification and
Extension Agreement dated as of June 21,2010 executed and delivered by SP1, SEI Barrington and
Guarantors to Mortgagee, and as additionally assumed by SPC No. 2, increased to a principal amount
not to exceed $1,250,000.00, extended to a maturity date of September 21, 2011, and modified by
that certain Fourth Loan Modification and Extension Agreement of even date herewith (the “Fourth
Modification Agreement”) exccuted and delivered by SPI, SEI, SPC No. 2, Barrington and
Cuarantors to Mortgagee (the “Barrington Note™):

WHERZEAS, Decatur, Barrington, SP1and SEl are indebted to Mortgagee (1 }in the principal
Amount not to excéad Five Hundred Forty Eight Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($548.000.00) with
intercst thereon as evidenced by a promissory note of even date herewith in the principal amount of
Five Hundred Forty Eight Chousand and 00/100 Dollars ($548,000.00), payable to Mortgagee and
due on December 1, 2015 (iie “Palatine Purchase Note™); and (2) in the princtpal amount not to
exceed Sixty Thousand and 00/306 Dollars ($60,000.00) with interest thereon as evidenced by a
promissory note of cven date herewitliin the principal amount of Sixty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($60,000.00), payable to Mortgagee and due on December 1, 2015 (the “Palatine Equipment Note™).
The Term Note, Barrington Note, Paletine Purchase Note and Palatine Equipment Note arc
collectively hereinafter referred to as the “Noes.” Mortgagor, SPI. SEI, Singh, Borchers, Wyckles.
Forsyth. Decatur and Barrington are hereinatter coilectively referred to as the “Borrowers

WHEREAS, the loan indebtedness evidenced by-each of the Term Note and Barmngton Note
is evidenced or sccured in part by that certain Commercial Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security
Agreement and Financing Statement dated May 28, 2009 made by Mortgagor to Mortgagee and
recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Decds on June 4, 2059 as Document No. 0915 522087 as
modified (the “Mortgage”), relating to and encumbering the real property located in Cook County,
llinois and legatly deseribed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Premises”); and

WHEREAS, SP1, SPC No. 2, SEI, Barrington and Guarantors désire to have SPC No. 2
additionally assume liability under the loan evidenced by the Barrington Note, increase the principal
amount of the Barrington Note to a principal amount not to exceed $1,250,000.64; extend the
Maturity Date of the loan evidenced by the Barnngton Notc to September 21, 201 1'2:1d otherwise
modity certain terms of the loan evidenced by the Barrington Note pursuant to the(tesms and
conditions of the Fourth Modification Agreement; and

WHEREAS, to induce Mortgagee to consent to additional loan assumption by SPC No. 2,
increase the principal amount of the Barrington Note to a principal amount not to cxceed
$1.250,000.00, extend the maturity date of the loan evidenced by the Barrington Note to September
21,2011 and otherwise modify certain terms of the loan evidenced by the Barrington Note and enter
into the Fourth Modification Agreement and to make the aforesaid loans to Decatur, Barrington, SPI
and SEI evidenced by the Palatine Purchase Note and Palatine Equipment Notc, Mortgagor has
offered to execute and deliver to the Mortgagee this Amendment to modify the Mortgage to evidence

the extension of the maturity date of the loan evidenced by the Barrington Note referenced in the
16596 2

S



1031208110 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage to be September 21, 2011, provide that the Mortgage continues in full force and effect to
sccure the Barrington Note as increased, modified and extended by the Fourth Modification
Agreement and to provide to provide that the Mortgage additionally secures each of the loans
cvidenced by the Palatine Purchasc Note and the Palatine Equipment Note (collectively the “Palatine
Loans”) and any of the documents evidencing or securing the Palatine Loans or either of them
(collectively the “Additional Loan Documents™). Mortgagee has accepted such offer.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions herein and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged
by all parties hereto, Mortgagor hereby agrees with Mortgagee as follows:

[ 1 he foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein by
reference as if fultv-sct forth in this Paragraph 1 of the Amendment.

2. The Morigage is hereby modified:

A. Such that any rétererce in the Mortgage to the maturity date of the loan evidenced by
the Barrington Note 1s herebymaodified to mean September 21, 2010,

B. Such that any reference-inthe Mortgage to the Barrington Note shall mcan the
Barrington Note as increased 10 a principal amount not to exceed $1,250,000.00, extended
and modified by the Fourth Modifications Apreement; and

C. To provide that such Mortgage shall secure, without limitation, each and all of the
loans evidenced by cach and all of the Notes, inciuding without limitation the Palatine Loans,
such that any reference in the Mortgage to the termi *Notes™ or “Note™ shall mcan all or
cach, as the case may be, of the Term Note, Barrington Note, Palatine Purchase Note and
Palatine Equipment Note, and any reference in the Mortgage to the term “Liabilities™ shall
additionally include without limitation any and all liabilities; obiizations and indebtedness
including interest accruing on and under each of said Notes owing by any of Mortgagor,
Borrowers, Guarantor, or any of the makers of the Notes to Mortgagee.

3. Mortgagor acknowledges and agrecs with the Mortgagee that the Mortgage as
modified herein is a valid obligation of Mortgagor and enforceable in accordance witiyihe terms and
provisions thereof; that the security interest or lien granted under the Mortgage as modifizdanerein s
valid and enforceable against the Premises, Mortgagor or others and enforceable liens and security
interests against the collateral described therein.  Mortgagor hereby represents, covenants and
warrants to the Mortgagee that as of the date hereof, Mortgagor has no claims, counterclaims,
defenses, or set-offs with respect to the Mortgage, loans or indebtedness evidenced by any of the
Notes, any of the terms, covenants or conditions of the Mortgage as modified herein, or any
documents or instruments evidencing or securing any of the loans evidenced by any of the Notes (the
“Loan Documents™), any such claims, counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs being hereby fully waived.
Mortgagor for itself and its successors and assigns, forever releases the Mortgagee and its agents,
attorneys, servants, employees, officers, successors and assigns (hereinafter collectively

“Relcasees”), from any and all claims, demands, actions or causes of action, of whatever kind or
226596 3

e o ot 0 et e A At



1031208110 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

nature, in law or equity, including but not limited to, all matters and consequences arising out of the
transactions cvidenced by the Mortgage as modified herein, the Loan Documents, or this
Amendment. It is further expressly understood and agreed that the Release contained in this
Paragraph 3 is intended to cover, and does cover, not only all known losses or damages which
Mortgagor claims or may claim to have sustained, but also includes any and all future losses or
damages, not now known or anticipated. but which may later develop or be or become discovered,
and including all effects and consequences thereof, and shall further include and cover any and all
further or additional facts or circumstances whether known or unknown, now or in the future, to
Mortgagor or to Releasees or to their respective personal representatives, successors or assigns.

4, iMortgagor shall pay to the Mortgagee all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred
by Mortgagee in-connection with this Amendment, including without limitation all recording
charges, title insuraree premiums and costs and attorneys™ fees.

5. In all respests, other than those expressly amended, modified or supplemented hereby,
Mortgagor does hereby ratfy, confirm and reaffirm the provisions, terms and conditions of the
Mortgage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Morteagor has caused these presents to be signed the day and
year above written,

MORr GAGOR
Address: Sandhu Pziroleum Corporation Number 2,
140 Hawthorn Road an 1llin0is Cot p\}rati_ n
Barrington Hills, [ 60010 v ety

Namc Lﬁdl]mdel' Singh
Title: Presindent

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF Cople~ )

I, the undersigned. a Notary Public in and for the County and State ¢foresaid, do hereby
certify that Harjinder Singh. personally known to me to be the same person whose rane as President
of Sandhu Petroleum Corporation Number 2, an Hlinois corporation, is subscribed to ‘ne foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to me that he, being thereunto
duly authorized, signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary acts and as the
free and voluntary acts of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Scal this 28th day of otrorel |, 2010.
Al

Losw

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: H~19-zel]

et e AT

3 "LOFFICIAL SEAL
; AMISHA C. NAIK ;
! NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF HLINGE
t MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-18-2011

e e e i
i

226596 4



1031208110 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
To FIRST AMENDMIENT 10O MORTGAGE
LLGAF DESCRIPTION

PARCEL ONE:

LOT “C” IN WESTWOOD, BEING MILLS AND SONS SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1/2 OF
SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH. RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS.

P.IN.: 12-25-316-111-0000
Address: 7750, Grand Avenue, Elmwood Park. IL
PARCEL TWO:

LOTS 1.2,3 AND 4 IN BLOCK 2&IN S.E. GROSS™ SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 27 TO 42 BOTH
INCLUSIVE IN DAUPHIN PARK.SECOND ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE
WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4.0F SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINICPAL MZRIDIAN. IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 25-03-200-045-06000

h
Addresss 401 E. 87 Street, Chicago. IL

22659 5



